actions were outrageous conduct. See Hac.

12. The concerted and cumulative effects of the [Plaintiffs]

outrageous and reckless conduct caused Daniela Eckerle to

suffer extreme or severe emotional distress. See Hac.

14. The court concludes the damages in the amount of twelve

thousand dollars ($12,000.00) is reasonable compensation.

7

7.	 The Circuit Court erred in its Conclusions 13 and 14

that [Eckerle] was entitled to damages for extreme or

severe emotional distress in the amount of $12,000.

Taken as a whole, Plaintiffs' arguments boil down to